Journal of Applied Communications Journal of Applied Communications
Volume 62 Issue 1 Article 4
A Handle on Clippings A Handle on Clippings
Warren G. Mitchell
Robert B. Frary
Follow this and additional works at: https://newprairiepress.org/jac
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-Noncommercial-Share Alike 4.0
License.

5 Letter designation of story 10 (for in
stance D)
6-9 Numbering system for story 10 (1-1 ,000).
EXAM PLE: A story coded EA02D0069 would be an extension story.
from the program area of agriculture, from the department of horti
culture. and that individual story ' s 10 would be 069 or 69th in the 0
sequence.
24 2
Journal of Applied Communications, Vol. 62, Iss. 1 [1979], Art. 4
DOI: 10.4148/1051-0834.1851
STEP 2: Mailing .
Nothing different in this step from previous procedures.
STEP 3: Clippings returned .
A clipping service is essential for this system.
STEP 4: Clippings coded for the computer.
To do this step , we use opscan sheets. These are simply 8'/2_ by
11-inch sheets of paper of the kind used for machine scoring of
multiple choice tests. These are specially printed sheets on which
each line corresponds to a sing le co lumn on a computer card and
has spaces corresponding to the Integers 0 through 9.
The coder simply blackens in the number desired for each col
umn using a No.2 penci1. In the system described , some informa
tion coded on the opscan sheet comes from the previous story
cod ing and some comes from the clipping itself.
From Story Code
Col. 1 Coded " 1" for extension
2 Coded 1 ag riculture : 2 home economics:
3 4-H; 4 community resource develop
ment ; 5 technical resources; 6 miscella
neous
3·4 Department code (2 columns). We code
35 departments, including "35" miscella
neous
5 Letter portion of individual story 10. A 1:
B 2: etc .
6-9 Four-space number sequence for individ
ual story ID input.
From Clippings
Col 10-12 Newspaper 10 number. The clipping will
have the name of the paper on it ; this
translates into a three-digit code number:
100 series is for a.m's , 200 for p.m.'s, 300-
400 for weekl ies.
The 10 numbe .. of the Alexandria Gazette is 201 . Because the 200
series has been assigned to p.m. dailies, we know th is paper is in
the p.m. group. So, while each 10 number signifies a specific
paper, its series also identifies newspaper type.
13·14 Column inches in clipping; measured
with ruler to nearest rounded inch .
25 3
Mitchell and Frary: A Handle on Clippings
Published by New Prairie Press, 2017
STEP 5: Computer program.
After cod ing opscan sheets, th e Learn ing Resources Center ma
ch ine-reads th em onto a nine-track tape, then furnishes us with a
deck of punched computer cards. (It wou ld be possible to access
this tape by the computer and avoid card punching altogether.
However, we feel that the cards give us more control of the situa
tion and make it easier for us to work with the data.)
After updating the deck , it is read on the card reader. The output
is ready in due time, depending on what priority is ass ig ned the
run , and whether or not any bugs have crept into the system .
STEP 6: Output .
The payoff and the work begi n. Printouts from the five subpro
grams supply a powerful amou nt of data. In effect, that unmanage